(2) the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange granting the listing of and permission to deal in the Subscription

Shares; and
(3) (if necessary), the Bermuda Monetary Authority consenting to the issue of the Subscription Shares.
In the event that the conditions are not fulfilled or on or before 30 April 2007 (or such later date as may be agreed
between the parties) the Subscription Agreement and all rights and obligations hereunder will cease and terminate.
The Company will apply to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal
in, the Subscription Shares.
Completion of the Subscription
Completion of the Subscription will take place upon the fulfillment of all conditions listed above and within 14
days from the date of the Placing Agreement (or such later date as may be agreed between the parties, subject to the
approval of the Stock Exchange).
EFFECT OF THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION ON SHAREHOLDING
The shareholding structure of the Company before and after the Placing and the Subscription will be as follows:

Immediately after Immediately after
completion of the Placing completion of the Placing

Shareholders Current but before the Subscription and the Subscription
Number of Number of Number of

Shares % Shares % Shares %

The Vendor and
its associates 2,992,547,627 71,84% 2,867,547,627 68.84% 2,992,547,627 69.75%

Placees – – 125,000,000 3.00% 125,000,000 2.91%
Other Shareholders 1,172,984,402 28.16% 1,172,984,402 28.16% 1,172,984,402 27.34%

Total 4,165,532,029 100% 4,165,532,029 100% 4,290,532,029 100%

REASON FOR THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION
The Placing and Subscription is being undertaken to supplement the Group’s funding of its expansion and growth
plan. The directors of the Company consider the Placing and Subscription will provide an opportunity to raise
further capital for the Company whilst broadening the shareholder base and the capital base of the Company.
USE OF PROCEEDS OF THE SUBSCRIPTION
The Company intends to use the estimated net proceeds of the Subscription of approximately HK$2,001 million for
the expansion of the paper manufacturing facilities of the Company in China.
CAPITAL-RAISING ACTIVITIES DURING PAST 12 MONTHS